Report on Group embedded value continued
At 30 June 2022

Sensitivity of the in-force value and the VNB
This section illustrates the effect of different assumptions on the ANW, the value of in-force business, the VNB and the cost of required
capital. For each sensitivity illustrated, all other assumptions have been left unchanged and, with the exception of the first two sensitivities
and the “1% reduction in gross investment return, inflation rate and RDR” sensitivity, the central RDR has been used.

The table below shows the impact on the EV (ANW, value of in-force and cost of required capital) and VNB (gross and net of the cost of
required capital) of a 1% change in the RDR. It also shows the impact of independent changes in a range of other experience assumptions.
The effect of an equivalent improvement in these experience assumptions would be to increase the base values by a percentage
approximately equal to the reductions shown below.

In-force business New business written

Covered business: sensitivities –
30.06.2022

Adjusted
net worth

 Rm
Net value

Rm
Gross value

 Rm

Cost of
 required

 capital3
Rm

Net value
Rm

Gross value
 Rm

Cost of
required
 capital3

Rm

Base value  12 580  20 650  23 769  (3 119)  626  903  (277)

1% increase in risk discount rate  18 998  22 447  (3 449)  497  803  (306)
% change  (8)  (6)  11  (21)  (11)  10

1% reduction in risk discount rate  22 500  25 247  (2 747)  785  1 030  (245)
% change  9  6  (12)  25  14  (12)

10% decrease in future expenses  22 462  25 581  (3 119)  819  1 096  (277)
% change1  9  8  –  31  21  –

10% decrease in lapse, paid-up and
surrender rates  21 211  24 330  (3 119)  818  1 095  (277)
% change  3  2  –  31  21  –

5% decrease in mortality and
morbidity for assurance
business  23 596  26 715  (3 119)  813  1 090  (277)
% change  14  12  –  30  21  –

5% decrease in mortality for
annuity business  20 255  23 374  (3 119)  597  874  (277)
% change  (2)  (2)  –  (5)  (3)  –

1% reduction in gross investment
return, inflation rate and risk
discount rate  12 580  20 711  23 830  (3 119)  655  932  (277)
% change2  –  –  –  –  5  3  –

1% reduction in inflation rate  21 606  24 725  (3 119)  735  1 012  (277)
% change  5  4  –  17  12  –

10% fall in market value of equities
and properties  12 488  19 700  22 819  (3 119)
% change2  (1)  (5)  (4)  –

10% reduction in premium
indexation take-up rate  19 939  23 058  (3 119)  584  861  (277)
% change  (3)  (3)  –  (7)  (5)  –

10% decrease in non-commission-
related acquisition expenses  768  1 045  (277)
% change  23  16  –

1% increase in equity/property
risk premium  21 138  24 257  (3 119)  663  940  (277)
% change  2  2  –  6  4  –

1	 No corresponding changes in variable policy charges are assumed, although in practice it is likely that these will be modified according to circumstances.
2	 Bonus rates are assumed to change commensurately.
3	 The change in the value of cost of required capital is disclosed as nil where the sensitivity test results in an insignificant change in the value.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
Refer to note 34 in the Group financial statements.

	 MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN HOLDINGS GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022 |	 25

G
R

O
U

P R
EPO

RTS
C

O
N

SO
LID

ATED
 AN

N
U

AL
FIN

AN
C

IAL STATEM
EN

[…]

from level 2 to level 3 in June 2021 as a result of fair value adjustments processed due to recoverability and credit risk. The remaining debt securities which
were transferred in June 2021 related to instruments with stale prices.

5 	 Upon further investigation it was noted that R33 million other unit-linked investments included in level 3 was inappropriately classified as such and should
have been classified as local unlisted or listed quoted CIS included in level 1. June 2021 has been restated accordingly.

The amount of total gains and losses for the year included in net realised and unrealised fair value gains in the income statement
for assets held at the end of the year is R960 million (2021: R24 million) for the Group.

Transfers in and out of level 3 are deemed to have occurred at inception of the reporting period at fair value.

82	 | MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN HOLDINGS GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022

Notes to the financial statements continued
For the year ended 30 June 2022

7	 FINANCIAL ASSETS CONTINUED
7.7 	 Financial assets hierarchy continued

Sensitivity of significant level 3 financial assets measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions:

At FVPL

Unit-linked
 investments

Rm

Debt
securities

Rm

2022
Carrying amount  3 809  1 897
Assumption change 10% increase/

(decrease)
 in unit price

1% increase/
(decrease)

in discount rates
Effect of increase in assumption  381  1
Effect of decrease in assumption  (381)  3

Restated
20211, 2

Carrying amount  2 992  1 973
Assumption change 10% increase/

(decrease)
in unit price

1% increase/
(decrease)

in discount rates
Effect of increase in assumption  299 3
Effect of decrease in assumption  (299) (13)

1	 Level 2 debt securities were reclassified to level 3 debt securities as through further interrogation it was deemed more appropriate.
2	 The carrying amount on which the assumptions are applied has been corrected. June 2021 sensitivities have been restated accordingly.

The following table provides an analysis of the  fair value of financial assets not carried at fair value in the statement of financial position:

2022
Restated

20211

Carrying
 amount

Rm
Fair value

Rm

Carrying
 amount

Rm
Fair value

Rm

Financial assets at amortised cost  8 739  8 739  7 968  7 968

Unsettled trades  1 896  1 896  1 854  1 854